IPHC-2020-MSAB015-07
Page 1 of 13
Potential management procedures to determine the total constant exploitation yield
(TCEY) by IPHC Regulatory Area for Pacific halibut fisheries
PREPARED BY: IPHC SECRETARIAT (P. CARPI, A. HICKS, & I. STEWART; 10 APRIL 2020)
PURPOSE
To provide an update on management procedures related to distributing the TCEY for use in the
MSE process.
1. INTRODUCTION
The Management Strategy Evaluation (MSE) at the International Pacific Halibut Commission
(IPHC) completed an initial phase of evaluating management procedures relative to the
coastwide scale of the Pacific halibut stock and fishery. Results of the MSE simulations were
presented at the 96th Session of the IPHC Annual Meeting (AM096) and endorsed by the
Commission at the Intersessional Meeting held on 3 March, 2020 (IPHC-2020-CR-007). The
next phase is to investigate management procedures related to the distribution of the Total
Constant Exploitation Yield (TCEY). The TCEY is the mortality limit composed of mortality from
all sources except under 26 inch (66.0 cm, U26) non-directed discard mortality, and is
determined by the Commission at each Annual Meeting for each IPHC Regulatory Area.

IPHC-2020-MSAB015-07
Page 3 of 13
At the 6th Special Session of the Commission, two specific recommendations were made on the
MSE (IPHC-2020-CR-007):
IPHC-2020-ID001: The Commission RECOMMENDED that the primary coastwide and
area-specific objectives outlined in Table 1 of Appendix A be used for evaluating MSE
results conditional on future consideration of the objectives after preliminary MSE results
are presented at MSAB015 in May 2020.
IPHC-2020-ID002: The Commission RECOMMENDED a reference SPR fishing intensity
of 43% with a 30:20 control rule be used as an updated interim harvest policy consistent
with MSE results pending delivery of the final MSE results at AM097, noting the additional
components intended to apply for a period of 2020 to 2022 as defined in IPHC-2020-
AM096-R paragraphs 97 b, c, d, and e. Specifically, these additional components are
allocations to 2A and 2B, accounting for some impacts of U26 non-directed discard
mortality, and the use of a rolling three-year average for projecting non-directed fishery
discard mortality.

higher uncertainty of data collected or observed mortality levels in each area, defined allocations,
national shares, and so on.
Overall, science (e.g., analysing data and understanding the life-history of Pacific halibut) and
policy (e.g, including management objectives, fishery performance and economic
considerations) in each Biological Region will help inform the construction of management
procedures related to distributing the TCEY among Biological Regions and IPHC Regulatory
Areas. Both these aspects have been included in the MPs proposed during MSAB014.
4. CURRENT INTERIM MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE
4.1. Coastwide TCEY
The current interim management procedure uses a coastwide reference fishing intensity (SPR)
which defines the scale of the coastwide Total Mortality (TM).The TM is divided into the under
26-inch (U26) non-directed fishery discard mortality and the TCEY. The stock assessment
estimates the stock status as the current spawning biomass relative to unfished spawning
biomass (B0), or relative spawning biomass (RSB). The reference fishing intensity is a fishing
mortality rate that would reduce the SPR in the coastwide stock to 43% (F43%, as recommended
in IPHC-2020-ID002 of IPHC Circular 2020-007). The 30:20 harvest control rule adjusts the
reference SPR if the estimated stock status falls below the 30% trigger value. Specifically, the
fishing intensity is reduced linearly if the stock status falls below 30% of unfished spawning stock
biomass, and is reduced to zero if the stock status falls below 20% of unfished spawning stock
biomass.

IPHC-2020-MSAB015-07
Page 13 of 13
c) AGREE that the tools listed here are the tools to be considered for the development of
management procedures to evaluate in 2020.
7. REFERENCES
Clark WG, & Hare SR. 2005. Assessment of the Pacific halibut stock at the end of 2004. IPHC
Report of Assessment and Research Activities 2004: 103-124.
Hare SR. 2005. Investigation of the role of fishing in the Area 4C CPUE decline. IPHC Report of
Assessment and Research Activities 2004: 185-197.
Hare SR. 2006. Area 4B population decline - should yield be lowered? IPHC Report of
Assessment and Research Activities 2005: 145-149.
Hare SR. 2009. Assessment of the Pacific halibut stock at the end of 2009. IPHC Report of
Assessment and Research Activities 2009. 91-170.
activities-rara/2009-report-of-assessment-and-research-activities.
IPHC-2020-AM096-R. 2020. Report of the 96th Session of the IPHC Annual Meeting (AM096).
51pp. https://www.iphc.int/uploads/pdf/am/2020am/iphc-2020-am096-r.pdf
IPHC-2020-CR-007. 2020. IPHC Circular 2020-007. Intersessional Decisions (1 January-17
March 2020). https://www.iphc.int/uploads/pdf/cir/2020/iphc-2020-cr-007.pdf
IPHC-2019-MSAB014-07. Hicks A, Carpi P, Stewart I. 2019. Objectives and management
procedures for the IPHC Management Strategy Evaluation (MSE). 24p.
IPHC-2019-MSAB014-R. 2019. Report of the 14th Session of the IPHC Management Strategy
Advisory Board (MSAB014). 27 p. https://www.iphc.int/uploads/pdf/msab/msab014/iphc-
2019-msab014-r.pdf
Loher, T., & Seitz, A. C. 2006. Seasonal migration and environmental conditions experienced by
Pacific halibut in the Gulf of Alaska, elucidated from Pop-up Archival Transmitting (PAT)